



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**913 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12481 OF 2025
IN FA/778/2021**

Vaijinath Ramling Swami Deceased Thr.Lrs. Bhagirathibai & Ors.

VERSUS

Narayan Shamaji Parmar And Another.

AND

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 778 OF 2021

Vaijinath Ramling Swami Died Thr Lrs Bhagirathibai And Ors

VERSUS

Narayan Shamaji Parmar And Another

...

Mr. Jadhavar Santosh S., Advocate for Appellant

Mr. Sharad Shinde h/for Mr. V. V. Bhavthankar, Advocate for the respondents.

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

Dated : 23rd January, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. At the request of learned counsel appearing for the appellants, stand over to 05.02.2026.
2. On the next date, the appellants shall satisfy the Court as to how the first appeal is maintainable against the judgment and decree passed by the learned District Judge on 19.12.2025 in RCA No. 73 of 2008, arising out of the judgment and decree dated 20.06.2005 passed by the learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, in RCC No. 6 of 1999, and further explain how the applicant has computed the limitation period and the delay.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)