

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

FIRST APPEAL NO. 778 OF 2021

Vaijinath Ramling Swami

...Appellant

**Versus**

Narayan Shamaji Parmar and Another

...Respondents

\*\*\*

Mr. Sachin S. Tambe h/f Mr. S. S. Jadhavar, Advocate for the Appellant.

\*\*\*

**CORAM: ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.**

**DATE : MAY 08, 2026**

PER COURT :

1. Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on board.
2. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that, by order dated 07<sup>th</sup> November 2025, this Court had directed that '*no coercive action be taken against the Appellant till 11<sup>th</sup> November 2025*'. The said interim protection order was continued till 20<sup>th</sup> April 2026. However, on that date, the matter was not listed on the board; therefore, he mentioned it to continue the interim protection.
3. He further submits that he has given intimation regarding the mentioning of the matter to Mr. Bhavthankar, learned counsel appearing for the Respondents, who has left the Court.
4. In view thereof, and upon going through the record, in my view, it would be appropriate to continue the interim relief granted by order dated

07<sup>th</sup> November 2025 until the next date of hearing.

5. Stand over to **30<sup>th</sup> June 2026**.

6. In the meantime, the interim relief, if any, is to continue till the next date.

**(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)**